On 15 June 2009 Wessanen announced that it discovered irregularities in the financial reporting by its North American Branded operating company
American Beverage Corporation (ABC). Investigations revealed that the financial results of ABC had been misstated over a number of years, going back to
2006. These misstatements primarily related to overstatements of trade receivables and revenue and understatements of expenses and current liabilities.
As a result, Wessanen restated the income statement for the year 2008 and the balance sheets as at 31 December 2008 and 1 January 2008.

The overview below presents the income statement of 2008 as previously reported, the adjustments made as a result of the misstatements and the
restated income statement. As the North America Distribution operations, the operations of PANOS Brands and Liberty Richter (the latter two both part
of the North America Branded segment in prior periods), and the operations of Karl Kemper (Germany) and Right (Italy) were classified as discontinued
operations in the course of the third quarter of 2009, the restated income statement of 2008 has been specified into the income statement for continuing
and discontinued operations.

2008

In EUR millions
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
Discontinued

operations
Continuing
operations

Revenue  1,602.8  (5.5)  1,597.3 871.9 725.4
Other income  5.7  –  5.7 4.7 1.0
Raw materials and supplies  (1,061.5)  (3.3)  (1,064.8) (631.5) (433.3)
Personnel expenses  (226.9)  –  (226.9) (113.7) (113.2)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments  (19.4)  –  (19.4) (6.8) (12.6)
Other operating expenses  (241.9)  0.6  (241.3) (111.1) (130.2)
Operating expenses  (1,549.7)  (2.7)  (1,552.4) (863.1) (689.3)
Operating result  58.8  (8.2)  50.6 13.5 37.1
Net financing costs  (13.3)  –  (13.3) (3.5) (9.8)
Share in results of associates  –  –  –  –  –
Profit before income tax  45.5  (8.2)  37.3 10.0 27.3
Income tax expense  (11.0)  3.2  (7.8) 0.4 (8.2)
Profit after income tax from continuing operations  34.5  (5.0)  29.5 10.4 19.1
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax  –  –  – (10.4) 10.4
Profit for the period  34.5  (5.0)  29.5  – 29.5

104 Financial StatementsRoyal Wessanen nv   Annual Report 2009

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

33.	 Restatement of prior periods continued
The overview below presents the balance sheet at year-end 2008 as previously reported, the adjustments made as a result of the misstatements and the
restated balance sheet.

31 December 2008

In EUR millions
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment  126.3  (4.3)  122.0
Intangible assets  187.7  –  187.7
Investments in associates  0.6  –  0.6
Other investments  3.3  (0.2)  3.1
Deferred tax assets  105.4  10.0  115.4

Total non-current assets  423.3  5.5  428.8
Inventories  216.4  (0.7)  215.7
Income tax receivables  0.4  –  0.4
Trade receivables  177.4  (9.3)  168.1
Other receivables and prepayments  49.2  (0.5)  48.7
Cash and cash equivalents  44.8  –  44.8

Total current assets  488.2  (10.5)  477.7
Total assets  911.5  (5.0)  906.5

Equity
Share capital  68.4  –  68.4
Share premium  93.9  –  93.9
Reserves  (61.9)  0.3  (61.6)
Retained earnings  263.4  (14.9)  248.5

Total equity attributable to equity holders of Wessanen  363.8  (14.6)  349.2
Minority interests  7.8  –  7.8
Total equity  371.6  (14.6)  357.0

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  227.1  –  227.1
Employee benefits  21.6  –  21.6
Provisions  3.7  –  3.7
Deferred tax liabilities  5.3  –  5.3

Total non-current liabilities  257.7  –  257.7
Bank overdrafts  18.8  –  18.8
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  13.5  –  13.5
Provisions  5.1  –  5.1
Income tax payables  5.4  –  5.4
Trade payables  141.8  –  141.8
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses  97.6  9.6  107.2

Total current liabilities  282.2  9.6  291.8
Total liabilities  539.9  9.6  549.5
Total equity and liabilities  911.5  (5.0)  906.5

105Financial Statements

Financial Statem
ents

Royal Wessanen nv   Annual Report 2009

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

33.	 Restatement of prior periods continued
The overview below presents the balance sheet at 1 January 2008 as previously reported, the adjustments made as a result of the misstatements and the
restated balance sheet.

1 January 2008

In EUR millions
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment  126.5  (1.7)  124.8
Intangible assets  175.5  –  175.5
Investments in associates  0.5  –  0.5
Other investments  6.2  (0.1)  6.1
Deferred tax assets  88.5  6.3  94.8

Total non-current assets  397.2  4.5  401.7
Inventories  211.0  (3.7)  207.3
Income tax receivables  1.3  –  1.3
Trade receivables  191.5  (4.8)  186.7
Other receivables and prepayments  42.5  (0.1)  42.4
Cash and cash equivalents  69.3  –  69.3

Total current assets  515.6  (8.6)  507.0
Total assets  912.8  (4.1)  908.7

Equity
Share capital  72.6  –  72.6
Share premium  99.7  –  99.7
Reserves  (72.5)  0.9  (71.6)
Retained earnings  309.9  (9.9)  300.0

Total equity attributable to equity holders of Wessanen  409.7  (9.0)  400.7
Minority interests  20.0  –  20.0
Total equity  429.7  (9.0)  420.7

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  188.7  –  188.7
Employee benefits  22.1  –  22.1
Provisions  3.5  –  3.5
Deferred tax liabilities  1.6  –  1.6

Total non-current liabilities  215.9  –  215.9
Bank overdrafts  19.2  –  19.2
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  4.4  –  4.4
Provisions  6.4  –  6.4
Income tax payables  7.8  –  7.8
Trade payables  145.7  –  145.7
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses  83.7  4.9  88.6

Total current liabilities  267.2  4.9  272.1
Total liabilities  483.1  4.9  488.0
Total equity and liabilities  912.8  (4.1)  908.7

106 Financial StatementsRoyal Wessanen nv   Annual Report 2009

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

34.	 List of subsidiaries and associates
The following are Wessanen’s significant subsidiaries, associates and holding companies as at 31 December 2009:

Country of
incorporation

Ownership
interest (%)

2009

Ownership
interest (%)

2008

Continuing operations
Subsidiaries
American Beverage Corporation United States  100.0  100.0
BOAS BV 2 the Netherlands  100.0  100.0
Beckers BV 3 the Netherlands  100.0  100.0
Natudis Holding BV 4 the Netherlands  100.0  100.0
Favory Convenience Food Group the Netherlands  64.1  60.6